
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
April 10, 2019 
                                                                                                    
William S. Hart Union High School District 
21380 Centre Pointe Parkway 
Santa Clarita, CA 91350 
Attn:  Michael Otavka, Director of Facilities, Planning and Construction 

 
Proposed Change Order (PCO) 

 
RE:  Two Story Relocatable Classrooms/Restrooms/Workroom – Hart High School     
 
 
Please review the following proposed changes to the contract: 
 
 
Equipment Room adds: 

1. Add exterior door package (steel) – 3’ x 7’   Item   44   $1,870 
2. Welded door frame      item   52   $   300 
3. Engineering and Design      Item 183   $   790 
                                                           Total Change $2,960 
 
 
 
 
 

            
The contract sum will be increased by:   $2,960 
 
The contract time will be increased by:      No change 
 
New project completion date:      No change 
 
Contractor:                                                                           Owner: 
American Modular Systems, Inc.                                           William S. Hart Union High School District 
 
Representative:                                                                    Authorized by: 
 
 
 
 
 
______________________________                                   _______________________________ 
Dan Sarich, President                                                            Michael Otavka, Director of Facilities,  

    Planning and Construction 
 
Please sign, scan, and return via email:  jim.w@amerianmodular.com  or  FAX  909 981 4257 
 
If you have any question please call:   818 339 1413 cell 
 
cc/wmshart/file/EqRmDr 

mailto:jim.w@amerianmodular.com

